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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics -
Co., LTD. amfori (@) sscl

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
Protocal is to be
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

Co., LTD.
DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 31/08/2018

amfori () esc

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics Co., LTD.

DBID number : 382617
Audit ID : 132639
Address : Room 401, 4th Floor, Building 3, Dacheng Industrial Park, Jihua Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Mr. Sun Yuansheng / General Manager
Contact person: Yuansheng Sun Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Other engineering (please specify)
Product Type : Automobile on-board diagnostic system
.
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics .
Co., LTD. amfori () esc

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 31/08/2019

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

SHENZHEN LEAGEND OPTOELECTRONICS CO., LTD. (Local Name: ;RHIITEh4% H i F BB 22 B, Uniform Code of Social Credit: 9144030077559991XW)
is located at Room 401, 4th Floor, Building 3, Dacheng Industrial Park, Jihua Street, Longgang District, Shenzhen City, China. The factory was established
in 2005 and moved to current location in 2017. The factory specializes in the manufacturing of automobile on-board diagnostic system. Main production
activities include aging, testing, assembly and packing. No production process or service was subcontracted.

The factory currently occupied the 4th floor of one 5-storey production building (Building No. 3 in the industrial park) with the total construction area of
approximately 2,400 square meters. No dormitory, kitchen or canteen was provided to workers. On the audit day, there were total 36 employees in the
factory of which 11 employees were production workers. As per management interview, peak season in the factory is not obvious.

Based on documents review and management interview, it was noted that all employees in the factory are paid by hourly rate. Wages are paid in cash on
7th day of each month for the preceding month. The factory uses finger-printing system to keep record of all employees’ working hours. All employees work
in one shift and the regular working hours for production workers are from 8:30 to 17:30 with lunch break from 12:30 to 13:30, and for office staff are from
9:00 to 18:30 with lunch break from 12:00 to 13:30. Normal working days are from Monday to Friday. Overtime work is usually arranged for 2 hours a day
from 18:30 to 20:30 on weekdays and for 8 hours a day on Saturdays.

During the current audit, payroll records from August 2017 to July 2018 and attendance records from August 1, 2017 to the audit date were provided for
review. The auditor randomly selected 10 samples from July 2018 (Current month), and 8 samples from each of March 2018 and December 2017 for
verification.

Remark:
The local legal minimum wage standard is RMB 2030 per month (or equivalent to RMB 11.67 per hour) before June 2017, RMB 2130 per month (or
equivalent to RMB 12.24 per hour) from June 2017 to July 2018 and RMB 2200 per month (or equivalent to RMB 12.64 per hour) since August 2018.
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Producer :

Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

Co., LTD.

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 31/08/2018

amfori ()

BSCI

Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics Co.,
LTD.

Legal status :

Limited Company

Local Name : FUITH RN AR A R Year in which the auditee was founded : 2005
Address : Room 401, 4th Floor, Building 3, Dacheng | Contact person (please select) : Yuansheng Sun
Industrial Park, Jihua Street, Longgang
District,
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : leagend@hjcsr.com
City : Shenzhen Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the English
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N 22°38'20, E 114°5'29 Total turnover (in Euros) : 3000000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify :

Production volume :

150,000 pieces per year

Product Group : Other engineering (please specify) Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : Automobile on-board diagnostic system Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Automobile on-board diagnostic system
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 36 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 0
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 26 10
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 6 2
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 2 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 26 10
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 26 10
Production based workers 26 10
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
f .
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

Co., LTD. amfori () esc

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up a series of
procedures and policies that states their mission, vision and objectives to match the BSCI Code of Conduct and their dedication to comply with
social responsibilities. The established procedures and records had included the overall social responsibility policies which consist of anti-
discrimination, freedom of association, no child labor, protection for young workers, wages and benefits, working hours, occupational health and
safety, environment protection, anti-corruption and etc.; appointment documents for BSCI affair and various of training records such as legal
requirements training, health and safety training and etc. The factory had nominated a management staff for the establishment, implementation
and maintenance of the BSCI system. However, gaps had been identified in implementation:

BAURER, I B8O BETN ZREMER, T2 7RSS, BRMBFHEFSBSCHT VA NTIH 2 SHEFEEFMEBK, B
MREFHBRSELANE R ITHEBCR LI RIEMN, BESH. TEMAEL, REEIRY . THFEF, TEME, PUMBREE . HERY . KEK
%, URBSCIEEER T, URZHFINCREIENE I REREEF, TTIEET —REEA MK TIBSCIRSGMEL . METMLES . &
T, FESBRAATILFR A 7 AT AE i i«

1.1 -  The factory did not have an effective management system regarding Workers Involvement and Protection, Fair Remuneration, Decent Working
Hours, Occupational Health and Safety and Ethical Business Behavior. (For details, please refer to Performance Area 2, 5, 6, 7 and 13
respectively.)

I ETASERREY. AFRE. AEHTENE, PULRRNREURERMEVTIAERDERNEER, EAS 75 152, 5. 6. 7F1138% .
)

1.4 - The workforce capacity in the factory was not assessed and properly planned to match delivery order contracts' expectations, as excessive
overtime hours were detected in all sampled months. For details, please refer to 6.2.

I RBEXNIE R I REREAIMRN ERE T SR EHT AR HER SRR, UBTE— N A A#H LI EEN ML, SAmIHE 2l
6.2,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

Co., LTD. amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: C Deadline date:31/12/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. There were workers’ representatives
in the factory and relevant election procedures and records were provided for review. BSCI Code of Conduct was displayed on the notice board
in the production area. All interviewed workers had a good understanding of their rights and responsibilities. The factory periodically conducted
internal communication meetings with workers and workers' representatives regarding workplace-related issues, and also had set up grievance
mechanism which allowed workers to use the mechanism via suggestion box, workers' representatives or senior management directly. However,
gaps had been identified in implementation:

BAURLT, T BA82 BT ZHMERIEMZER, T EE T RTHE, FRETHRBESIRFICR . BSCHT AN TKIGTE £ Risir 2
SN B AT VAR, KIFTEHEV R R TRIEZ B SRR NS5, T TS EEZ AR TUR R TRRM IS AE X8 TR
ERAE BN, BT RITRIFG, RFRTESELTE, A TRRIEEEREEERRRRIVARER N R, LT IREFEN
i

2.2 - The factory had establsihed long-term goals to protect workers in accordance with BSCI values and principles, but the long-term goals did not
reflect a step-by-step approach toward sustainable improvements, nor reflected that workers and workers representatives were genuinely
involved in defining those goals.

T/ AZIEIRBSCIHNMEFFIUERY 7 THKH B br, (BRXE B IR RAERIH BRIt E I TS, RFARIE R TR ATRE
AL E5HIEXLE R bR,

2.4 -  Although the factory had posted BSCI Code of Conduct on site and provided relevant training records, all interviewed workers were not aware of
the social responsibility requirements.

REIT KNG T BSCIHIT AR, thigft THEXABIC KRB, B2V R THRTF THRERITEMHEXER,

2.5-  The factory's written procedure for the grievance mechanism did not clearly define the following elements: 1) A person responsible for its
administration; 2) Potential conflicts of interest and how to overcome them (e.g. if a grievance is against the person who administers the
mechanism); 3) Timelines to address grievances; 4) Processes for appeals and escalation, which provide additional guarantees that the factory
will address the grievance; 5) Communication processes to ensure that workers and community members have access to the grievance
mechanism. This includes workers representatives, seasonal, migrant, temporary, young and female workers; 6) Regular surveys on user
satisfaction with the grievance procedure; 7) Record system of lodged grievances, including how they were investigated and addressed.

I/ R FHLEIE B EIR R R A BARANIE : 1) 5157 B H B A 7 ; 2) 7 A F 3 28 LUR A04e] 52 R %55 22 (AN AL B IR AR R F) ; 3) R EH AR
YRR 4) EURFDRRISRR, KON T 1R H R UFRMAISMRIL ; 5) BBR T AFN AR 01 AT T S B VR AL AR BT 38, X BHET AR, F 1T
AR, R T, EEIAFKZL;6) A/ 0 RIFERHEENENRNE 7) IRERIFIICR RS, SENAETHEMNEA,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirements of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy regarding freedom of association and collective bargaining, which allowed workers to participate associations on their own will if legally
permitted and prohibited discriminating those workers for any identity. Workers' representatives were not discriminated but had free access to
workers and were encouraged to communicate with workers regarding anything about workers' rights and obligations. The factory facilitated
meetings between workers and workers' representatives like the arrangement of meeting time and places.

EFHETRIL.

BAURER, I BERIZIFEREER, TET TH X BRSHMEERHNHERITERE, EE 1 TAHSNERAFHEIRSALN
B EFIRH, MRS X IXLE 5 THERENAIT N, f TRRERZENEN, MR B bR A THERMPRS 5 TR8A X EFF LS
BOEART )8, T AR A T 5 5 TRROS W IR WU 1], RS 7%,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018

Co., LTD. amfori @ BSCl

Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social policy of no
discrimination which prohibited discriminating workers for any identity, sex, age, background and etc. Workers had equal opportunities to work
overtime, get promotion and receive training. The factory trained human resources department and supervisors that disciplinary measures or
dismissals cannot occur based on workers' complaints and workers had no fear of reprisals to submit complaints about infringements of their
rights. Disciplinary policy and measures were established within legal frames.

EFRFEIRMNo

BAURER, I BATHRIZIHERBEER, TEY T RIBMH S THEBR, X R THSHG. 5, S5t SRFETEARXHBIAT
No RTAFEMY, EAMBEZBZVEINE. T HHANTREIRESE I EERE), SRATERRTRIFMAT AT, ATHRTIFELEN
BRI 8 . T BN EBERTEER SR ER,

Remarks from Auditee:

N/A

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

54 -

5.5-

The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own
regulations and rules on wages and benefits based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per sampled payroll and
attendance records, it was found that the lowest basic wage among samples was RMB 2130 per month and the factory paid 150% and 200% of
regular wage rate for overtime hours on weekdays and rest days to workers, which were in compliance with legal requirements. The factory paid
wages on 7th each month for the preceding month and payslips were also provided to workers each month. No monetary fines or other illegal
deductions were detected in payroll records. However, the gaps have been identified in implementation:

BHENWERE, I 32 BTMZREER, T £ FEENEMNINUKRBSCIHT HSFIFIE T T R FI4EFHIE  \RIEFMFE A TH T EEEhid
SR, HREN G BB RIE A T % 821305t/ A, T T4F B NBEAE RIS X IEE T % #9150%F1200%4F Bt s, T8 A7TS KM%
BATRERME, ETRRPEERIRRE L MISEIR, R, ELELRBRIhAZER:

Wages (including allowance and bonus) paid to all sampled workers in December 2017, March 2018 and July 2018 ranged between RMB 2680
and RMB 3480 per month, lower than the local Living Wage standard of Shenzhen City. The Living Wage standard in Shenzhen City is RMB
4373.28 per month.

A A 20174128 . 201843 A % 201847 A M T 7 (FIFAMEFIRNE) 4 TF AR T2680E AR T34808 A, HEF U EREFFRI K
BIbR A, R RIEREFRRI R NET A ART4373.28,

Not all employees were provided with social insurance. As per reviewing the participation status on line via the local official social insurance
system, it was noted that in August 2018, there were total 36 employees, including 2 employees who had reached retirement age, but only 33 out
of the 36 employees were provided with pension, industrial injury, medical, unemployment and maternity insurance. The rest one worker was not
newly hired but not enrolled in the social insurance shceme. The factory did not provide commercial insurance to any worker. (This

violated the PRC Labor Law article 72 and 73.)

HRREEZIIFE AL, BEAEFHRRAMEL SR LI, 2018F8A T —#H36H T, SEAAEIBRRFERI AT, 8334 { TSN
THRZ. I BT RUMEFRE, FT—R A TR2HET R TEREESMAR, TRFAER N TREBVRR, (ZER T (REAR
HFE T 2ENVET2, TIRMER, )

Remarks from Auditee:

Nil
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics .

Co., LTD. amfori BSCI
DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: D Deadline date:31/08/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own working
hour regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct. As per on site observation and documents review, the
factory used finger-printing system to record all workers' working hours including overtime hours. As per sampled payroll and attendance records,
it was found that all workers worked for 8 hours a day and for 5 days a week as regular working hours. Overtime working was usually arranged
for no more than 3 hours a day on weekdays and for 10 hours a day on Saturdays. One rest day in every 7-day period was guaranteed. And the
factory also provided orientation training to new hired workers about the rules on working hours and etc. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation:

BAURLR, I BTS2 BTN ZREHER, T RIEERERUKBSCIZREY T TN MMEFE, T RAKRAEHRA LK AIH
T AR @IS INBER (], IRIBATHAE R TR T RAIEEICR AR, A ITHESTEN R AR/, ESFIERXR, MEEEIFETELE
K=/, BAFES10/, BREBRES: THEARBRE—X, RN T4 HiE8 7 TANEIESEX T TEN [HBIE. AT, ELbridT
TEFR AR FETE 10 A -

6.2 -  As per the provided time records, it was noted that the monthly overtime working hours of 8 out of 8 sampled workers ranged between 80 and 86
hours in December 2017, of 8 out of 8 sampled workers ranged between 70 to 84 hours in March 2018 and of 10 out of 10 sampled workers
ranged between 76 and 78 hours in July 2018 (Current month), exceeding the legal limit of 36 hours per month. (This violated the PRC Labor
Law article 41.)

RIBIRBAIE B iR, KIN2017412 A PR A #RE84 A T A AnBER (7] 980Z86/Mif, 201843 B 3R A #1184 il THY A MBERS (] H70ZE 84/},
20184F7 A AR A 41104 52 T a9 A INBER (R4 762178/ M, it T AR E#E B MPIRE36/MY . (ZUUER T(hEANRAFE 3K E415%
HIZR, )

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics

Co., LTD. amfori @ BSCl

DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/12/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had made its own health
and safety regulations and rules based on the legal requirements and BSCI Code of Conduct and also established OHS committee. The factory
had appointed specialized management staff to take charge of the OHS affairs and provided periodical health and safety training to workers
regarding such as medical emergency treatment, PPE usage, chemical safety, machine operation, fire drill exercises and etc. Furthermore, the
factory provided sufficient toilets, first aid kits, and qualified drinking water, and etc to workers. However, gaps had been identified in
implementation:

Remark: 1) 7.21: The factory currently did not provide dormitory, kitchen or canteen to workers. 2) 7.23: The factory currently did not provide
transportation to workers.

BHAWRETR, I BRI BITZRBIER, T/ RIBARERLKRBSCIMEREL TREXSMEMSFN, RNtBEITHERERTEE
&, I EELINEERRARATRRRLBEFEYS A TR TXTRRTEME, LmETHFHI. S ABFAREIL C2RRLE
. HLBR BRI SRS, S5, ITT 4 R TIRE T BWHIRETFIN. S8LFE. SMIIAKE. B, ELbHATEIR R IR R
#E 721 I BRIRAS A TRBESHINE, 2)7.23: T BATEES A TRHEZETE,

7.1 - 1. Although the factory had set up its own occupational health and safety regulations and procedures, the actual practice throughout the factory
was not fully in compliance due to the following non-compliance symptom noticed in this performance area.

2. Part of materials and finished products in warehouses were stored against the wall. ((This violated Rules Concerning Warehouse Safety and
Fire Control article 18.)

1. BRI EITRERRSAEMEFNAXFE, BRI ELRHIITIL R REE A,

2, I CFERIER S IR R A S IR . (2R T (@ EM X T MBI E18KMER, )

7.2 - Not all employees were provided with injury insurance. As per reviewing the participation status on line via the local official social insurance
system, it was noted that in August 2018, there were total 36 employees, including 2 employees who had reached retirement age, but only 33 out
of the 36 employees were provided with industrial injury insurance. The factory did not provide commercial insurance to any worker.

IHREEREBEZIME AL RIEABHRREMEL S KL, 2018FE8A L —#H36L AT, AEALEIEBRERWAT, BN33E AT
ST THRE. TS ER R TRERL RS,

7.3 - 1. The factory did not provide occupational health examination to soldering workers who were exposed to soldering dust. (This violated the PRC
Law of Prevention and Control of Occupational Diseases article 35.)

2. The factory's current risk assessment did not cover the risks of fire safety, the public area of the industrial zone, as well as the high frequency
packaging machine in the packing line. Meanwhile, the provided risks control plan did not cover all risks identified but only part of them.

1. TR AGEAE SRR 0 TREF BRI, (ZIUER T (hEARKFMEPRREE)E=1TREHER, )
2, T HaTE RS P0G H R A PP E DR AU . BT7E ol R 23 3 BRI A XU A B B4 2 b 1 R IR AL 2R B XU ; IS, T B XU ) i JI (LT X B 4
R SR BIER S KUK, T IE BRI,

7.6 -  The soldering worker working at the repairing station was not provided with dust-proof mask. (This violated Law of the PRC on Work Safety
article 42.)

I RASTAMEE—REHM T NRERAEOSE, (ZHERT(PEARKMERSE X)) F42FHER.)

7.7 - A container with industrial alcohol used at the repairing station was not labelled with identification. (This violated the Regulation of Chemical
Safety Usage in Workplace, Article 12.)

I e ERM—/MRTEREAR N, (ZIER T(TEZMREEREERME) (57804 [1996]14235)E 1258 MEK. )

7.11 - The factory provided the copy of the fire service inspection record of the production building, but the inspection was done in 2004, while the
factory was moved to the location in 2017 but did not apply for record for the fire inspection from the local fire service authorization. (This violated
PRC Fire Prevention Law article 11 and 13.)

TR T ERELE R EUER ORI 180 & N, BiZ50UR 20044, M F2017 S #EE]1% ik 2 J5 3% 8 A & S H B0 T R iEE & .
(ZIER T (REANRATEEBEE+—F. T=FHEXK,)

7.16 - The layout of the posted evacuation plot plan in the workshop did not match with the actual layout. Meanwhile, no emergency evacuation
assembly point was identified in the factory area or marked on the evacuation plan.
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Producer : Shenzhen Leagend Optoelectronics .

Co., LTD. amfori BSCI
DBID : 382617 and Audit Id : 132639 Audit Date : 31/08/2018
Audit Type : Full Audit

Trade with purpose

I FEKIG R E KBS LR TAA, RN, T RFHEEHELE R LIFARRREES R

7.17 - There were two cargo lifts used by the factory but the factory failed to provide the cargo lift operator's special operation license for review.
(Remark: the factory had provided an elevator safety management certificate.) (This violated Regulations on Safety Supervision of Special
Appliance article 38.)

I AFEARAE R ERFREBRETHEMIRKREIE, CE: I FRHE-DUBTEEBIEBHTZ,) (ZHERT (s REERE
BI)EIBEHIER. )

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social
policy and procedures on no child labor, age verification mechanism, recruitment procedures and remedial procedures in case children were
found. And the factory maintained the personnel files including workers' profiles and copies of age documents for all workers. Through
documents review, factory walk-through and worker interviews, no children were found working in the factory currently.

EFHFETRIL.

BERURER, I BRIET T ZRBMER, T2 T AXFILFEAE TS SUEBRRMERF . SR HH], B R UK E T AMIBER
%, RN T hRBTATE i T ASHEUREL XU 8 S B F, IIpEV LR A TUR, RERATI HERET,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social policy and
procedures on young workers' protection and also conducted risk assessment for young workers. Although there was no young worker working in
the factory currently, the factory had a clear understanding that young workers were more vulnerable than most workers and stipulated a series
of protection rules for young workers, such as, young workers should be adequately protected against any harmful working condition, should not
be engaged in night shifts, should have access to effective grievance mechanism, and should be properly trained on OHS, etc.

ERFEIRMNo

BAURER, I BRIET T HZREHER, TEY THXRBRELRY WS TTEBRMER, SHXNRRETANET KIS, RETT
BERAEFEARAET, BN FREFETHRP AT, BRET —RIMRBEETRIHE, LI FERERREIMEAFEFAETNT
£, PREFREET LB FTELARRETRHEARMBITEE, FEARRELREAEXBRRME, %,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up hiring procedures and
provided orientation training to workers about their legal rights and responsibilities regarding such as wages and benefits, working hours,
occupational health and safety, disciplinary measures, and etc. As per documents review, on-site observation and worker interviews, it was noted
that there were no temporary workers, home workers or students at school ages hired by the factory and the factory also did not use dispatched
workers. At the same time, the factory signed labor contracts with all workers and also provided copies of the labor contracts to all workers.

EFRFEIRMNo

BOURER, I BRIEST T ZRISMER, T 23 T RIBEFHAHIUL A TRE T XFAENFIS X SHABIE, kA XTEEH. T
FERS (], O ERR R &, MR IEIES . B X H i, I H IR AT VR, RIITRAERRN AT, RETAURPEAT, fIERTHII
B, SHERFSIRET, RN, T #fHE RIS THa8RF S R TRET — B aREIR,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed.

The overall observation showed that the factory fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had set up the social policy and
procedures on no bonded labor and special training was provided to management particularly supervisors and those in human resources
department. As per factory regulations and worker interviews, it was confirmed that workers chose the factory freely without monetary deposit or
original personal documents withheld. The factory only kept copies of workers' identification card for documentation purpose in personnel files.
There was no restriction on workers' movement, and workers could access to drinking water or toilet facilities as they desired and left the factory
freely when they were off duty. All overtime hours were arranged on workers' voluntary basis, and workers could resign from the factory with a
one-month prior notice to the factory management. Through on-site observation and worker interviews, no corporal punishment, mental or
physical coercion or verbal abuse was found. The factory implemented escalating disciplinary procedures, like verbal warning, written warning
and terminations, etc. to discipline workers and explained the details to workers in factory rules. No monetary fines were detected in the
disciplinary procedures.

EFRFEIRMNo

BRURER, I BRTEITAZREMER, T 23 T X FRIEEE MM RTMERENERF, BEAEEARAEREEMANGREBITA
FIRET LIIHE) BN AE T WNEHREUR AT RAI, RTHIETEFET TE REIMAHERES MEFMERE, T FEA
EREPRBT AT HMEMENY, ATEI NN{T3)BH, BKSEREFMRE TRESRENHTZRE MIthIETATAE. MF
FEMN, AFRA—AEMEEZ A GBI WM R TV, RERIUAT . FRRSAIEROLEFERFE. T RAEEZFRIR

BRI, O kEE, PEES, XA LERSERE H THRIRSITH, BFXLEIRINAE R TFMP. EAHEREERITTRER.

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A
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Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
None observed
The overall observation showed that the factory currently fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had continuously

identified the significant impacts and environmental implications associated to its activities and carried out the impact assessment regularly.
Policies and procedures were established to incorporate relevant environmental laws and there was a designated staff responsible for collecting

and updating relevant regulations and laws.

ERBETRI

BOURER, I BEIET TAHZREMER, T ARSIV SR A X MEENREZMMNEAR, FEHUTIREZMITE, BIELFE
PRI AN, BRI T A8 R MBURFNIR XX HETE T 4 I TR 5 T A 11 TR RIF B M A ik SR FN TR 47,

Remarks from Auditee:
N/A

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 132639] Audit Date: 31/08/2018 PA Score: B Deadline date:31/12/2018

GOOD PRACTICES:

None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The overall observation showed that the factory partially fulfilled the requirement of this performance area. The factory had developed relevant
policies and procedures against them. During the audit process, all required documents were provided timely and as per cross checking, no
inconsistent or falsified information was detected. The factory also established a set of procedures to avoid, investigate and discipline any fraud,
falsification and misrepresentation in the supply chain. However, gaps had been identified in implementation:

BAURETR, I BET82 BTN ZREHER, T 6% THEXMRENR, RESHBERNER, £HZIERESD, T RNRETERGRE
XHHERBEZ AN EERAR—BSEEHENER. AR, TEIT—RIEFUER. HERGERY. (hiERERFREIIT N,
PR, FESEBRATI R FR T PR TR 7E I -

13.1 - The factory had developed policies and procedures against any act of corruption, but did not provide relevant training to workers, nor conduct a
risk assessment to identify the situations and activities where act of corruption, extortion and embezzlement was most likely to take place.

I AR REMRGIKOBERMER, BREEMXBERMBEFA R TR, BN, R TR HE LR S AT REFE 05 . $1RME
& HER RAT N,

13.4 - The factory did not establish an effective system to collect, use and process personal information with reasonable care and in accordance with
privacy and information security laws and regulatory requirements such as personal files, medical records and etc.

I RBEIARNFHUSEEENAR, BEEANERTEEMEMERKSE. ERAFMLES AMEERLMDAEE, BT idRE,

Remarks from Auditee:
Nil
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